

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**



Clerk of the Court  
Received 10/30/2024 11:22 PM  
Resubmitted 10/30/2024 11:22 PM  
Filed 11/12/2024 09:30 AM

Appeal No: 24-cv-0058

Daisy Dixon

on behalf of the General Public of the  
District of Columbia,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

John Paul Mitchell Systems,  
Defendant/Appellee

)  
) Civil Action below  
) 2022-CAB-003969-B  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**REPLY OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT DAISY DIXON TO OPPOSITION OF JPMS TO  
OPENING BRIEF**

Thomas C. Willcox, Attorney at Law  
DC Bar No 445135  
1701 16<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 211  
Washington DC 20009  
Tel: 202.239.2762  
T.C. 202.234.0892  
[thomaswillcox@willcoxlaw.com.co](mailto:thomaswillcox@willcoxlaw.com.co)  
Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Daisy Dixon

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Contents

INTRODUCTIO .....	2
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SELECTED FACTS .....	3
I. The Trial Court Erred When it Concluded that Ms. Dixon Lacks Standing To Assert Her Claims Under the CPPA.....	4
A. The Grayson Case Demonstrates That A Person Need Not “Test” Products In “Variable Lot” Cases .....	4
B. The Trial Court Incorrectly Held That the Mostofi Court Granted That Plaintiff Standing Based On His Own Testing .....	5
C. The Order and Opposition Repeatedly Neglect The Fact That Section 3905(k)(1) Permits a Plaintiff to Either “Test” Or “Evaluate” the Product. ....	8
D. The Language “Test or Evaluate” Makes Most Sense When Interpreted As Meant to Distinguish Section 3905(k)(1) from Section [consumer] Action. ....	8
II. Ms. Dixon’s Construction of Tester Standing is Consistent with <i>Grayson</i> , the 2012 Committee Report and Subsequent Casea Interpreting The CPPA.....	9
III. The Defendant Fails To Address Plaintiff’s Argument That Evaluation Is Sufficient For the Filing of The Complaint and Any Expert Testing Need Only Be Submitted After Discovery, Consistent With The Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure.....	11
IV. Recent Case Law Is Consistent With the Plaintiff’s Interpretation of Section 3905(k)(1). ....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Grayson v. AT&T Corp., 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) .....	4, 5, 9, 12
*Mostofi v. Mohtaram, Inc., No. 2011 CA 163 B, 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 12 (D.C. Sup. Ct., Nov. 12, 2013) .....	6
ChartOne. Julian Ford v. ChartOne, Inc., 908 A.2d 72, 76 (D.C. 2006) .....	9
Nelson, et al. v. John Paul Mitchell Systems, No. 1:22-cv-06364 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2024) .....	7, 12
Praxis Project v. Coca-Cola Co., No. 2017 CA 004801 B, 2019 D.C Super LEXIS 17 (D.C. Super. Ct Oct. 1. 2019) .....	7, 8

### Statutes

DC Code Section 3905.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

### Rules

DC Civ Rule Pro 16 .....	12
DC Rul Civ Pro 26.....	12

### Other Authorities

Committee Report Consumer Protection Act of 2012, Report on Bill 19-0581 (Nov. 28, 2012) .....	8, 11
